
警告！
○ 请勿将风扇暴露于雨中。请保存在室内。
○ 请使用厂家指定的 AC适配器和电池。
○ 请当心触电。
○ 不使用时或检查和维护期间请务必关闭
风扇上的开关，并从风扇上取出电池或
卸下 AC适配器。

○ 请勿在可能会起火或爆炸的地方使用。
○ 如果发现异常请立即停止使用。
○ 请勿震动或拆卸风扇。

注意！
○ 请在室内稳定的地方使用风扇。
○ 请阅读电池和充电器附带的使用说明书。
○ 请勿拉扯 AC 适配器电线。将其从电源插座上拔下时请务必抓住 AC 适配器。
请勿使用损坏的 AC适配器。

○ 请将风扇保存在远离高温和小孩拿不到的地方。
○ 请勿将手指或任何其它物体插入防护装置。
○ 并确认尼龙头未碰上您的头发、衣服等。
○ 请勿让风扇接触汽油、稀释剂等。
○ 本风扇并非供身体、感官、心理能力较差或缺乏经验和知识的人员（包括小孩）
使用，除非他们得到了对其安全负责的人员关于本风扇使用的监督或指导。

○ 应监督小孩，确保他们不玩弄本风扇。

符号

警告！
如下所示的符号用于本机。使用前请务必理解其含意。

阅读所有安全警告和所有指示。

规格

风速 [ 高 / 低 ] 模式 160 / 135 m/min
尺寸 ( 电池除外 ) 328 mm ( 宽度 ) × 250 mm ( 长度 ) × 528 mm ( 高度 )
重量 ( 电池除外 ) 2.0 kg

AC 适配器
输入：(100 V － 240 V)  1.5 A 最大

输出：12 V 1.5 A
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充电式风扇   UF 18DSL

工作时间 ( 约 ): 使用充满电的电池

电池 BSL1840 BSL1830 BSL1820 BSL1815 BSL1440 BSL1430 BSL1420 BSL1415

[高/低]模式
  (小时)

4.5 / 7.5 3.5 / 5.5 2.5 / 4.0 2.0 / 3.0 3.5 / 6.0 2.5 / 4.5 2.0 / 3.0 1.5 / 2.5

使用方法

1. 使用 AC 适配器
 将 AC 适配器插头插入风扇上的适配器插孔，
然后将其插入电源插座。

2. 使用电池
 沿着方向 A插入电池直至发出咔嗒的响声。
要拆下时，请边压下止动销边沿着方向 B取
出电池。(图 2)

3. 风扇角度调节
 可在 45 度的范围内调节支架的角。
4. 运转 (图 3)
 按下开关，开始运转。按下风量按钮，在高
和低之间改变风的强度。相应指示灯会点亮。

 按下定时器设置按钮，点亮相应的指示灯，
使得在 1、2或 4小时后停止运转。

注意！
 有时可能因防止蓄电池过放电功能而不能开灯。在这种情况下，请更换蓄电池
或给蓄电池充电。
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保留备用

使用说明书
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项目
号

零件名称 数量

1 自攻螺丝 8

2 风扇前壳 1

3 风扇叶片 1

4 风扇后壳 1

5 直流电机 1

501 AC 适配器 1
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WARNING
	 Do not expose the fan to rain. Store indoors.
	 Use AC adapters and batteries specified 

by the manufacturer.
	 Be careful of electrical shock.
	 When not in use or during inspection and 

maintenance, be sure to turn the switch 
OFF on the unit, and remove the battery or 
AC adapter from it.

	 Do not use in locations where there is a 
risk of fire or explosions.

	 Cease use immediately if an abnormality is 
detected.

	 Do not shock or disassemble the fan.
CAUTION
	 Use the fan indoors in a stable location.
	 Read the instruction manuals supplied with the battery and recharger.
	 Do not pull the AC adapter cord. Make sure you grip the AC adapter when unplugging it 

from a power socket. Do not use damaged AC adapters.
	 Store the fan in locations away from high temperatures and out of the reach of children.
	 Do not insert fingers or any other object inside the guard.
	 Also make sure it does not come into contact with your hair, clothes, etc.
	 Do not allow the fan to contact gasoline, thinner etc.
	 This fan is not intended for use by persons (including children) with reduced physical, 

sensory or mental capabilities, or lack of experience and knowledge, unless they 
have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the fan by a person 
responsible for their safety.

	 Children should be supervised to ensure that do not play with the fan.
SYMBOL

WARNING
The following show symbols used for the machine. Be sure that you understand their 
meaning before use.

Read all safety warnings and all instructions.

SPECIFICATIONS
Wind speed [High/Low] modes 160 / 135 m/min 
Dimensions (without battery) 328 mm (width) × 250 mm (length) × 528 mm (height)
Weight (without battery) 2.0 kg

AC adapter INPUT: (100 V – 240 V)   1.5 A max.  
OUTPUT: 12 V  1.5 A
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Handling instructions
Keep for future reference

Cordless Fan UF 18DSL

Operating time (Approx.): Using full charged Battery
Battery BSL1840 BSL1830 BSL1820 BSL1815 BSL1440 BSL1430 BSL1420 BSL1415

[High/Low] 
mode           (h) 4.5 / 7.5 3.5 / 5.5 2.5 / 4.0 2.0 / 3.0 3.5 / 6.0 2.5 / 4.5 2.0 / 3.0 1.5 / 2.5

HOW TO USE
1.	 Using the AC adapter
	 Plug the AC adapter jack into the adapter jack on 

the fan, and then plug it into a power socket.
2.	 Using the battery
	 Insert the battery in direction A until it clicks. To 

remove, extract it in direction B while holding down 
the latch. (Fig 2)

3.	 Fan angle adjustment
	 The angle of the stand can be adjusted within a 

range of 45 degrees.
4.	 Operations (Fig 3)
	 Press the switch to commence operations. Press 

the wind volume button to alternate the strength 
of the wind between high and low. The relevant 
indicator will be illuminated.

	 Press the timer setting button to illuminate the 
relevant indicator so that operations are halted 
within one, two or four hours.

CAUTION
	 There are cases in which the function to prevent excessive discharge from the storage 

battery will halt operations. In this event, either replace the storage battery or recharge it.
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Item
No. Part Name Q’TY

1 SELF TAPPING SCREW 8
2 FAN FRONT CABINET 1
3 FAN BLADE 1
4 FAN REAR CABINET 1
5 DC MOTOR 1

501 AC ADAPTER 1

Code No. C99210321  NA
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